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Notice Regarding Revision of Consolidated Financial Results 

For the Year Ending November 30, 2023 

 

Money Forward, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby announces that it revised the forecast of consolidated results for the year ending 

November 30, 2023 (from December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2023) which was announced on July 18, 2023 in light of the recent 

performance trends. 

 

1. Revision of the forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending November 30, 2023 

(From December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2023) 

 

 Net Sales SaaS ARR*1 EBITDA*2 
Operating 

Profit 
Ordinary Profit 

Profit 

attributable 

to owners of 

parent 

Earnings per 

share 

Previous 

forecast (A) 

Millions of yen 

29,209 

～30,283 

(+36%～+41%) 

Millions of yen 

22,329 

～23,144 

(+37%～+42%) 

Millions of yen 

 

－ 

Millions of yen 

 

－ 

Millions of yen 

 

－ 

Millions of yen 

 

－ 

Yen 

 

－ 

Revised 

forecast (B) 

29,639 

～30,283 

(+38%～+41%) 

22,411 

～23,144 

(+38%～+42%) 

△2,660 

～△2,160 

△6,665 

～△6,165 

△7,093 

～△6,593 

△7,136 

～△6,636 

△132.19 

～△122.92 

Difference  

(B – A) 

430 

～0 

82 

～0 
－ － － － － 

Difference (%) 
1.5% 

～0.0% 

0.4% 

～0.0% 
－ － － － － 

(Reference) 

Results for the 

previous fiscal 

year ended 

November 30, 

2022 

21,477 16,299 △6,029 △8,469  △9,581 △9,449 △176.44 



*1 SaaS ARR is 12 times the monthly recurring revenue of Home, Business, X and Finance domains in the last month of each term.  

*2 EBITDA=Operating profit(loss) + depreciation and amortization + tax expenses included in operating expenses + share-based 

remuneration expenses 

 

2. Reasons for revision 

For the fiscal year ending November 30, 2023, the Company planned to mainly investment in the Business domain in flexible 

manner, based on the return on investment and market environment. As such, company refrained from disclosing earnings forecast 

for the full year due to the difficulty of calculating a reasonable forecast. However, based on the business results up to the third 

quarter and recent business trends, the Company has calculated the forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending 

November 30, 2023. 

In terms of net sales and SaaS ARR, the Company has raised the lower end of the range of the forecast within that of the initial 

forecast at the beginning of the fiscal year, based on the steady progress of the business.  

While continuing investments in the Business domain, the Company also drove profitability improvements across the entire group. 

As a result, the Company expects EBITDA to be (2,660) million yen to (2,160) million yen, operating profit to be (6,665) million 

yen to (6,165) million yen, ordinary profit to be (7,093) million yen to (6,593) million yen, and profit attributable to owners of the 

parent to be (7,136) million yen to (6,636) million yen in the fiscal year ending November 30, 2023.  

 

Note: The above forecasts are based on information available at the time of the announcement and actual results may differ from the 

forecasts due to various factors in the future. 

 


