Translation

Notice: This document is an excerpt translation of the original Japanese document and is only for reference purposes.

In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the original Japanese document, the latter shall prevail.

October 13, 2023

Company Name: Money Forward, Inc.

Representative: Yosuke Tsuji

Representative Director, President and CEO

(Securities Code: 3994,

Stock Exchange: TSE Prime)

Inquiries: Naoya Kanesaka

Director, Group Executive Officer and CFO

(TEL: +81-3-6453-9160)

Notice Regarding Revision of Consolidated Financial Results For the Year Ending November 30, 2023

Money Forward, Inc. (the "Company") hereby announces that it revised the forecast of consolidated results for the year ending November 30, 2023 (from December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2023) which was announced on July 18, 2023 in light of the recent performance trends.

1. Revision of the forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending November 30, 2023 (From December 1, 2022 to November 30, 2023)

	Net Sales	SaaS ARR*1	EBITDA*2	Operating Profit	Ordinary Profit	Profit attributable to owners of parent	Earnings per share
Previous forecast (A)	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Yen
	29,209	22,329					
	~30,283	~23,144	_	_	_	_	_
	(+36%~+41%)	(+37%~+42%)					
Revised forecast (B)	29,639	22,411	^ 2 660	^ <i>6 6 6 6</i>	↑ 7 002	∧ 7 12 <i>6</i>	∧ 122 10
	~30,283	~23,144	△2,660	△6,665	△7,093	△7,136	△132.19
	(+38%~+41%)	(+38%~+42%)	~∆2,160	~∆6,165	~△6,593	~△6,636	<i>~</i> △122.92
Difference (B – A)	430	82	_	_	_	_	_
	~0	~0					
Difference (%)	1.5%	0.4%	_	_	_		_
	~0.0%	~0.0%					
(Reference) Results for the previous fiscal year ended November 30, 2022	21,477	16,299	△6,029	△8,469	△9,581	△9,449	△176.44

- *1 SaaS ARR is 12 times the monthly recurring revenue of Home, Business, X and Finance domains in the last month of each term.
- *2 EBITDA=Operating profit(loss) + depreciation and amortization + tax expenses included in operating expenses + share-based remuneration expenses

2. Reasons for revision

For the fiscal year ending November 30, 2023, the Company planned to mainly investment in the Business domain in flexible manner, based on the return on investment and market environment. As such, company refrained from disclosing earnings forecast for the full year due to the difficulty of calculating a reasonable forecast. However, based on the business results up to the third quarter and recent business trends, the Company has calculated the forecast of consolidated financial results for the year ending November 30, 2023.

In terms of net sales and SaaS ARR, the Company has raised the lower end of the range of the forecast within that of the initial forecast at the beginning of the fiscal year, based on the steady progress of the business.

While continuing investments in the Business domain, the Company also drove profitability improvements across the entire group. As a result, the Company expects EBITDA to be (2,660) million yen to (2,160) million yen, operating profit to be (6,665) million yen to (6,165) million yen, ordinary profit to be (7,093) million yen to (6,593) million yen, and profit attributable to owners of the parent to be (7,136) million yen to (6,636) million yen in the fiscal year ending November 30, 2023.

Note: The above forecasts are based on information available at the time of the announcement and actual results may differ from the forecasts due to various factors in the future.